Cash 455  558  - 381

Other current assets 1,346  1,437  - 1,316

Current assets 3,078  3,158  - 2,872

Assets classified as held for sale 526  0  -   0

Total assets 25,683  22,150  - 22,370

Equity and liabilities

Equity 11,063  10,325  - 11,481

Non-current liabilities to subsidiaries 56  56  - 41

Other non-current liabilities 8,708  6,348  - 5,226

Non-current liabilities 8,764  6,404  - 5,267

Current liabilities to subsidiaries 2,832  2,335  - 2,479

Other current liabilities 2,909  3,087  - 3,143

Current liabilities 5,741  5,422  - 5,621

Liabilities relating to assets classified as held for sale 116  0 - 0

Total equity and liabilities 25,683  22,150  - 22,370

Equity ratio, % 43.1  46.6 - 51.3

Net interest-bearing debt 10,361  7,703  - 7,329

Q2 2024 interim report Financials 26/30

Note 8 Restatement Note 8 Restatement

Income statement (extract)

   Q2 2023   H1 2023   Full year 2023

  As
reported

Adjust.  As
reported

Adjust.  As
reported

Adjust.
DKK m IFRS 16 Restated   IFRS 16 Restated   IFRS 16 Restated

Ferry and other ship operation and
maintenance - 1,306  - 29  - 1,335  - 2,675  - 54  - 2,730  - 5,485  - 112  - 5,597

Port terminal operations - 826  0  - 826  - 1,641   0  - 1,641  - 3,264  1  - 3,263

Transport and warehouse solutions - 1,681  - 7  - 1,689  - 3,312  - 15  - 3,327  - 6,743  - 33  - 6,776

Cost of sales, general and administration - 318  2  - 316  - 582   0  - 582  - 1,206  0  - 1,206

Operating profit before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 1,404  - 34  1,370  2,411  - 70  2,342  5,034  - 144  4,890

Profit/loss on disposal of non-current
assets, net 2  - 1  1  10  0  11  111  2  113

Depreciation, ferries and other ships - 357  29  - 328  - 700  55  - 645  - 1,477  112  - 1,365

Depreciation and impairment losses,
other non-current assets - 280  7  - 273  - 541  15  - 526  - 1,138  30  - 1,108

Operating profit before amortisation
(EBITA) 765   0 765  1,168  0  1,169  2,504   0 2,504

Operating profit (EBIT) 718  1  718  1,080  1  1,081  2,326   0  2,326

Financial income 29  - 5  23  50   0  50  80  0  80

Financial costs - 186  3  - 184  - 341  4  - 337  - 753  14  - 739

Profit before tax 560  - 2  558  789  5  794  1,652  14  1,667

Tax on profit - 21  0  - 21  - 120   0  - 120  - 148   0  - 148

Profit for the period 539  - 2  537  669  5  674  1,505  14  1,519

Attributable to:

Equity holders of DFDS A/S 536  - 2  533  665  4  670  1,501  14  1,516

Non-controlling interests 3  0  3  4  0  4  3   0 3

Profit for the period 539  - 2  537  669  5  674  1,505  14  1,519

Balance sheet (extract)

  June 2023 Full year 2023

  As
reported

Adjust.   As
reported

Adjust.
DKK m IFRS 16 IAS 1 Restated   IFRS 16 IAS 1 Restated

Assets

Right-of-use assets 4,824  - 204  - 4,620  5,826  - 226  - 5,600

Non-current tangible assets 21,786  - 204  - 21,582  21,543  - 226  - 21,317

Non-current assets 29,291  - 204  - 29,087  28,918  - 226  - 28,691

Prepaid costs 411  - 1  - 410  400  0  - 400

Current assets 6,132  - 1  - 6,131  5,955  0  - 5,956

Assets 35,423  - 204  - 35,219  34,873  - 226  - 34,647

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings 12,253  4  - 12,258  13,105  14  - 13,119

Equity attributable to equity holders of DFDS A/S 13,127  5  - 13,132  13,827  13  - 13,840

Equity 13,245  4  - 13,250  13,918  13  - 13,932

Interest-bearing liabilities 8,129  -  1,300  9,429  8,116  -  600  8,716

Lease liabilities 4,069  - 92  - 3,977  5,018  - 129  - 4,889

Non-current liabilities 12,804  - 91  1,300  14,013  13,756  - 128  600  14,228

Interest-bearing liabilities 3,390  -  - 1,300  2,090  1,281  -  - 600  681

Lease liabilities 850  - 117  - 733  1,055  - 112  - 942

Current liabilities 9,374  - 117  - 1,300  7,956  7,199  - 112  - 600  6,487

Liabilities 22,178  - 208  - 21,969  20,955  - 240  - 20,715

Equity and liabilities 35,423  - 204  - 35,219  34,873  - 226  - 34,647

Q2 2024 interim report Financials 27/30

Note 8 Restatement (continued)

Note 9 Assets classified as held for sale

The carrying amount of assets classified as held for sale at 30 June, 2024, is DKK 539m (2023: none), with liabilities directly associated with
assets classified as held for sale of DKK 127m (2023: none).

Assets held for sale at 30 June, 2024 are linked to the Oslo-Frederikshavn-Copenhagen route. The transaction resulting in the reclassification of
assets held for sale is expected to be completed by October 2024. In connection with the transaction, previously recognised impairment losses
of DKK 33m have been reversed in relation to ships. Assets classified as held for sale comprise mainly ships of DKK 410m and terminal right-of-
use asset of DKK 127m.

Liabilities relating to assets classified as held for sale constitute right-of-use liabilities linked the Oslo and Copenhagen terminals.

Statement of cash flows (extract)

  Q2 2023 H1 2023 Full year 2023

  As
reported

Adjust. Restated As
reported

Adjust. Restated As
reported

Adjust. Restated

DKK m IFRS 16   IFRS 16   IFRS 16

Operating profit before depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 1,404  - 34  1,370  2,411  - 70  2,342  5,034  - 144  4,890

Change in working capital - 124  - 1  - 125  53  1  54  - 338  - 0  - 338

Interest etc, paid - 200  3  - 198  - 334  4  - 330  - 734  9  - 725

Cash flows from operating activities 1,049  - 33  1,017  2,089  - 65  2,024  3,811  - 135  3,675

Free cash flows 796  - 33  764  312  - 65  247  2,662  - 135  2,526

Payment of lease liabilities - 231  33  - 199  - 441  65  - 376  - 935  135  - 799

Cash flows from financing activities - 748  33  - 716  - 408  65  - 343  - 3,115  135  - 2,980

Net cash flows 48   0 48  - 96  0  - 96  - 454   0 - 454

Key figures (extract)

Net interest-bearing debt - - - 15,193  - 209  14,984  14,689  - 241  14,449

Invested capital, end of period - - - 28,856  - 204  28,652  28,996  - 226  28,770

ROIC before acquisition intangibles, %,
LTM - - - 11.4  0.2  11.6  10.4  0.1  10.5

ROIC, %, LTM -  -  -  8.4  0.1  8.5  7.6  0.1  7.6

Financial leverage, times -   - -  2.9   0 2.9  2.9   0 2.9

Earnings per share (EPS), DKK 9.53  - 0.04  9.49  11.77  0.08  11.85  26.64  0.25  26.89

Q2 2024 interim report Financials 28/30

Operating profit before depreciation
(EBITDA)
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation,
amortisation, and impairment on non-
current assets

Operating profit before amortisation
(EBITA)
Profit before interest, tax, and amortisation

Operating profit (EBIT)
Profit before interest and tax

Operating margin, %
Operating profit (EBIT)
  x 100

Revenue

Net operating profit after taxes (NOPAT)
Operating profit (EBIT) minus payable tax
for the period adjusted for the tax effect of
net finance cost

Invested capital
Non-current intangible and tangible assets